The Serbian economy is at an early stage of market development and there is a considerable degree of uncertainty
surrounding its future direction. Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments
will fluctuate due to changes in market variables such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates.

Except for the concentration of foreign currency risk, the Company has no significant concentration of market risk for
other items.

Foreign currency risk is the risk that fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company has receivables, liabilities and monetary assets in EUR.  The
Company manages its foreign currency risk by keeping assets in foreign currency at the level of liabilities in foreign
currencies, so that the Company’s exposure to this risk at the balance sheet date is low.

The following table illustrates sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax to a reasonable possible change in EUR
exchange rate, at the assumption of constant values of all other factors:

 Change in EUR

rate

Effect on profit
before tax in 000

RSD

2013 +10%  184,594
 -10%  -184,594

2012 +10%  143,070
 -10%   -143,070

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily in respect of
trade receivables) and from its financing activities (deposits with banks, foreign exchange transactions and other
financial instruments).

Credit risk related to receivables - The Company has no significant concentrations of credit risk. It has determined
policies to ensure that wholesale of products are made to the customers with an appropriate credit history. Furthermore,